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The Fundamental Freedoms Monitoring Project (FFMP) 

is a multi-year project that systematically monitors the 

ability of Cambodians to exercise the freedoms of 

association, expression, and assembly. This dashboard 

presents the key findings regarding the freedom of 

association from the FFMP’s Seventh Annual Report. In 

2022, the FFMP recorded 277 restrictions to the right to 

freedom of association, 148 of which amounted to a 

violation of this right.  Phnom Penh saw the highest 

number of incidents, many of which were related to the 

NagaWorld worker strike. 

 

In 2022, the FFMP recorded 58 arrests, 71 convictions, and 54 detentions for crimes allegedly committed while 

exercising the freedom of association. 17 of the 21 individuals charged and 60 of the 71 individuals convicted 

were former members of the now-dissolved Cambodia National Rescue Party. 

 

 

 
 

 

Political opposition parties could not freely exercise  

their freedom of association during the commune election 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Percentages of respondents who stated being targeted 

 due to their involvement in an association 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Percentages of CSO/TU leaders who reported 

interferences with their attempts to form  

a network/coalition in 2022 

 

 

 

 

Percentage of CSO/TU leaders who felt surveillance 

was excessive 

 

 

 

 

 

Percentage of employees dismissed or forced to resign 

due to their activism, disaggregated by sector 

 

 

 

Geographical mapping of incidents involving a restriction  

or violation of the right to freedom of association 

Freedom of association – January to December 2022 (Year Seven) 
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Number of incidents interfering with political opposition 
billboards by provinces 

14%
19%

25% 26%
22% 22%

Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7

2017        2018        2019        2020        2021           2022 

76% 74% 79% 75%
67% 64%

19%
10% 10% 15% 16% 16%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Excessive Not excessive

 

2017        2018       2019         2020           2021    2022 



ខែកញ្ញា  ឆ្ន ាំ២០២៣ 
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គម្រោងឃ្ល ាំម្មើលម្េរ ើភាពមូលដ្ឋា ន(“គម្រោង”)គឺជាគម្រោង
ខែលពិនិត្យជាររព័នធនូវលទ្ធភាពររេ់ពលរែាកមពុជាកនុងការអនុវត្ត
េិទ្ធិម្េរ ើភាពខាងេោគម ម្េរ ើភាពខាងការរម្ចេញមត្ិ និងម្េរ ើ
ភាពខាងការជួរររជុាំ។  ព័ត៌្ោនម្នេះរង្ហា ញពើចាំណុចគនលលេះទាក់ទ្ង
នលងម្េរ ើភាពខាងេោគមខែលបានមកពើរបាយការណ៍ររចាំឆ្ន ាំទ្ើ៧ 
ននការឃ្ល ាំម្មើលម្េរ ើភាពមូលដ្ឋា ន។ ម្ៅកនុងឆ្ន ាំ ២០២២ គម្រោងបាន
កត់្រា ការរ លត្ត្បតិ្េិទ្ធមិ្េរ ើភាពខាងេោគមចាំនួន ២៧៧ កនុងម្ េះ
ចាំនួន ១៤៨ គឺជាការរ ាំម្ោភរាំពាន។ រាជធានើភនាំម្ពញគឺជាទ្ើាាំង
ខែលោនម្េតុ្ការណ៍ម្កើត្ម្ ើងម្រចើនជាងម្គ ម្េើយភាគម្រចើន 
ទាក់ទ្ងម្ៅនលងកូែកមមររេ់រុគគលិករកុមេ ុនណាហ្គគ ម្វ ើលែ៍។ 

ម្ៅកនុងឆ្ន ាំ២០២២ គម្រោងបានកត់្រាការចរ់ែលួនមនុេសចាំនួន ៥៨  ក់, ការផ្ត ា ម្ទាេចាំនួន ៧១  ក់, ការឃុាំែលួនចាំនួន ៥៤ ក់ 
ចាំម្ពាេះរទ្ម្លមើេខែលរត្ូវបានម្ចទ្ររកាន់ម្ៅម្ពលអនុវត្តម្េរ ើភាពខាងេោគម។ ១៧  ក់ កនុងចាំម្ណាមមនុេស ២១  ក់ រត្ូវបានម្ចទ្
ររកាន់ និង ៦០  ក់ កនុងចាំម្ណាមមនុេស ៧១  ក់ រត្ូវបានកាត់្ម្ទាេ គឺជាេោជិកអត្ើត្គណរកសេម្គង្ហគ េះជាត្ិ ខែលរត្ូវបានរ ាំោយ។ 

 

 

 
 

គណរកសជាំទាេមិ់នអាចចូលរមួម្ដ្ឋយម្េរ ើកនុងការអនុវត្តម្េរ ើភាពខាង
េោគមកនុងអាំ ុងម្ពលម្បាេះម្ឆ្ន ត្ឃុាំ-េង្ហា ត្ ់

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ភាគរយននអនកម្ ល្ើយត្រខែលបានរញ្ញា កថ់ារត្វូបានកាំណត្ជ់ាមុែេញ្ញា
ម្ដ្ឋយសារខត្ការចូលរមួពាកព់ន័ធជាមយួេោគម 

 

 

 

 

ភាគរយននថាន ក់ែលក ាំ អងគការេងគមេុើវលិ ឬេេជើព ខែលបានរាយការណ៍ពើ
ការម្រជៀត្ខរជក កនុងការរុ៉នរ៉ង ររេ់ពកួម្គម្ែើមបើរម្ងាើត្រណាត ញ ឬេមព័នធ ម្ៅ

ឆ្ន ាំ២០២២ 
 

 

 

 

ភាគរយននថាន កែ់លក ាំអងគការេងគមេុើវលិ ឬេេជើព 
ខែលយល់ថាការឃ្ល ាំម្មើលររេរ់ដ្ឋា ភិបាលគឺេួេម្េតុ្ 

 

 

 

 

 

ភាគរយនននមិ្ោជតិ្ខែលរត្វូបានរម្ណត ញម្ចញ ឬរងខាំឱ្យោខលងពើត្ាំខណង 
ម្ដ្ឋយសារភាពេកមមររេព់កួម្គខរងខចកាមវេិយ័ 

 

 

 

ខផ្នទ្ើភូមិសាគេតននម្េតុ្ការណ៍ខែលពាក់ព័នធនលងការរ លត្ត្បិត្ 
ឬការរ ាំម្ោភេិទ្ធិម្េរ ើភាពខាងេោគម 

សេរភីាពខាងេមាគម – ខែមករា ដល ់ខែធ្នូ ឆ្ន ាំ២០២២ (ឆ្ន ាំទី៧) 
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